

HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA

MAIN CASE No: Writ Appeal Nos.306 and 325 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

S. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
2.	20.04.2026	<u>HCJ (AKrS,J) & GMM, J</u> Mr. Anand Kumar Kapoor, learned counsel appears for the appellant. Mr. N.Sreedhar Reddy, learned Standing Counsel for Southern Power Distribution Company of Telangana Limited (TGSPDCL), appears for the respondents. The issue involved in the present appeal is whether the TGSPDCL can invoke Clause 5.9.6 of General Terms and Conditions of Supply to recover past dues of erstwhile owner from the present consumer in whose favour electricity connection has been granted, without insisting upon the payment of the past dues of the erstwhile owner. On behalf of the appellant, reliance has been placed on Section 56 of the Electricity Act, 2003, to contend that disconnection of electricity connection of the present consumer can only be done for dues of the present consumer. Learned Standing Counsel for TGSPDCL seeks short time to obtain instructions whether any proceedings for recovery of dues from the erstwhile owner have been initiated under the Telangana Revenue Recovery Act, 1864, and also to produce the agreement under which fresh connection has been issued in favour of the appellant. As prayed, list the matter after one week. HCJ (AKrS,J) GMM, J LUR	Note: Transferred to (i/o) folder before corrections, if any. B/o lur